VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, August 8, 2023 at 5:00 P.M.
Council Chambers — Vigo County Government Center

Pledge of Allegiance
President Todd Thacker called the meeting to order at 5:00.

Calling of the roll
Present: Aaron Loudermilk, Nancy Allsup, Vicki Weger, Marie Theisz,
Travis Norris, David Thompson, and Todd Thacker.

Correcting of the journal of the preceding meeting if needed
June 6, 2023 Sunshine Meeting

June 13, 2023 Meeting

July 13, 2023 Special Call Meeting
There were no corrections to the minutes of the June 6, 2023 Sunshine meeting. Aaron
Loudermilk made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 6, 2023 Sunshine meeting.
Marie Theisz seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously
passed.

There were no corrections to the minutes of the June 13, 2023 meeting. Marie Theisz
made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 13, 2023 meeting. Travis Norris
seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

There were no corrections to the minutes of the July 13, 2023 Special Call Meeting.
Marie Theisz made a motion to approve the minutes of the July 13, 2023 Special Call
Meeting. Aaron Loudermilk seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 7-0, the motion
unanimously passed.

Communications from elected officials, other officials or agencies of the County
Vicki Weger, Chairwoman of the Annual Budget Committee, said there had been budget
meetings with department heads three days last week that went very well. Department
heads came prepared. Highway has some financial considerations that need to be
addressed. Building Maintenance also has some issues with all the time required to
maintain the new jail and might need some extra staff to keep up.

The Baker Tilly salary study was addressed by Council Attorney Michael Wright. The
2023 salary ordinance that Council adopted in the 2022 budget session referenced back to
the Waggoner, Irwin & Scheele study that was done in part to classify every position in
the County under the Fair Labor Standards Act as exempt or non-exempt, the hourly
versus salary issue. That information needs to be merged into the salary study that is
being conducted right now because it reflects considerably on the payroll portion that is
intricately tied to the salary ordinance. There are stipends in the 2023 salary ordinance.
Are those part of the study by Baker Tilly? Do they stay in the new salary ordinance?



There are questions in terms of finalizing a document that Council would be in a position
to execute. The first nine pages of the current ordinance are dedicated to stipends, hourly
versus salaried, other specialized pays that come along with various positions in county
government. It is not clear how the stipends relate to what is being discussed. This new
ordinance is being done in a mid-year stance and everybody understands that the 2024
Salary Ordinance will come through the 2023 budget process. All the stipends in the
system now are broken down across the pays for 2023 and if they are going away, then
further adjustments will be needed to payroll in order to be figured correctly. Mr. Wright
said that he felt that the department heads that would be most impacted by these issues
need to be consulted so that the implications are fully understood. If Council should
decide that everybody is moving to the 25%, is it just that and the stipends and
classifications and things are going away for the remainder of 2023? He thought there
should be some understanding between the Council and the department heads so there is
not unintended consequences once things roll out. Vicki Weger made a motion to refer
this salary compensation analysis to the previously established subcommittee to allow
them to meet with the department heads to work out the small details that are still
outstanding under the Baker Tilly study and the FLSA exemption status of the positions
and any issues with departments that need to be addressed before the final adoption and
bring it back to the full Council for a vote. Mr. Wright said that so much goes into the
salary ordinance because it’s anticipated that it is going to remain in place through the
year. It provides in the document itself that it is supposed to last for the whole year. It
has a lot of information in it that he wanted to make sure both sides are clear on before
adoption. It is a big process to alter the payroll system that the county utilizes. President
Thacker said he had a motion on the floor and asked if there was a second. Nancy Allsup
seconded the motion. Marie Theisz said just for clarification, she asked if this were
approved, if the 4% raised approved last year for 2023 would go away and this new one
would be approved. Potentially, some people could lose stipends that have been granted
throughout the year. President Thacker said that they would need to address, even if it’s
just a short time frame, if there is a new hire between now and the end of the year, how
the new hire is addressed and what pay rate they would make. This needs to be decided
because this is not in the Baker Tilly study. There was a discussion about existing
complaints about new hires and how to address it. Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl
Loudermilk commented about the stipends and new hires and the issues that have not yet
been decided. President Thacker reminded everyone that the subcommittee referred to in
the motion consists of him, Marie Theisz and David Thompson. The meeting will have
to be advertised 48 hours in advance and be conducted in a public setting. Lengthy
discussion continued. With the motion and second on the floor, President Thacker called
for aroll call vote. Voting was as follows: Aaron Loudermilk — nay; Nancy Allsup —
aye; Vicki Weger — aye; Marie Theisz — aye; Travis Norris — nay; David Thompson —
nay; Todd Thacker — aye. With a 4-3 vote, the motion carried. A subcommittee meeting
will be scheduled. Marie Theisz suggested having a special call meeting of the Council
after the subcommittee met to get this completed as soon as possible.

Commissioner Mike Morris thanked the Council for their suspension of the rules at the
Sunshine meeting to approve the Letter of Support for the move of Dispatch 911 to the
Community Corrections building and preparation for the move is progressing.



Reports from committee(s)
This was covered under the previous paragraph.

Resolutions and Ordinances other than appropriations.
i. Annual Tax Abatement Compliance Review for ThyssenKrupp Presta NA
— Real Property.
This form had not been submitted by the time of the prior meeting. President Thacker
reminded that a motion to be in substantial compliance had been passed with the caveat
of reviewing the CF-1. This is just an information follow-up and no action needs to be
taken.

il. Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriation 2023-12: Juvenile
Court — Out-of-Series Transfer
This was discussed at the Sunshine meeting and Council had no further questions. Aaron
Loudermilk made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-12. Travis Norris seconded the
motion. Upon a voice vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

iii. Resolution 2023-13: Resolution Modifying Local Income Tax Rates
This was discussed at last week’s meeting and pertains to LIT as it relates to the Fire
Protection Districts within the County. Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl Loudermilk noted
that it had been advertised and that she had received approval from DLGF since the
Sunshine Meeting. There were no additional questions. Vicki Weger made a motion to
approve Resolution 2023-13. Marie Theisz seconded the motion. Upon a roll call vote
of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.

iv. Review of Estimated Property Tax Limits and Circuit Breakers for 2024
This is the review of the updated property tax caps for the different taxing units. No
action is required to be taken. The Council need only acknowledge receipt and that they
have looked at them. This is the basis for what is used for budgeting. President Thacker
asked that it be noted in the minutes that Council had received these numbers.

Ordinances relating to appropriations.

i. Salary Ordinance 2023-39A: Reassessment/Assessor - Stipend
This was discussed at last week’s Sunshine Meeting but Assessor Kevin Gardner wanted
to add one additional bit of information. He said he had been asked last week if this had
ever addressed this during budget time. He should have said no because they do not
budget for 100 series, which this would be. He also said that back in 2021 when the
Baker Tilly study was first initiated, this was addressed in the paperwork to Baker Tilly
for the position. He had been advised by Baker Tilly that this should be handled through
a stipend. He said nothing further because he was waiting to see if it was addressed in
the study. It was not. And, thus, why he is now here. Council had no further questions.
Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to approve Salary Ordinance 2023-39A. Vicki Weger
seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously passed.



il Salary Ordinance 2023-41A: Public Defender — adjust pay
rates

This request had also been discussed in detail in prior meetings. There was a short
discussion about the rates reflecting the same as those paid to the Prosecutor’s Office.
The effective date for the adjustment to the Prosecutor’s Office was June 14, 2023. Vicki
Weger made a motion to approve Salary Ordinance 2023-41A effective June 14, 2023.
Nancy Allsup seconded the motion. Aaron Loudermilk said that he felt anything that
gets done to change salaries should go back to January 1. There was a short discussion
about the effective date for both the Prosecutor’s Office and the Public Defender’s
Office. Upon a roll call vote, voting was as follows: Aaron Loudermilk — aye; Nancy
Allsup — aye; Vicki Weger — aye; Marie Theisz - aye; Travis Norris — aye; David
Thompson - aye; Todd Thacker — aye. With a vote of 7-0, the motion unanimously
passed.

iii. Salary Ordinance 2023-53A: Highway — adjust pay rates
Larry Robbins updated this request. He said that the stipend currently in place now for
the highway employees would be cut to 12 with the caveat that by June of next year, that
number could be reduced to possibly as few as 8. His intent is that the stipends for Class
A, tanker and hazmat endorsements being requested tonight would take the place of the
stipends that are currently in place now. Mr. Robbins reviewed exactly what he was
requesting. He is requesting basically the mid-point, although it doesn’t quite line up
with the Baker Tilly study because of the issues previously discussed. His ask is the mid-
point with the numbers provided with the caveat that the ones listed on the sheet provided
by the Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl Loudermilk last week keep the A pay, provided in a
separate line item, so the total overall figure is $481,122.78 annually. Using the 25%
increase would total $236,785.30. He added that there was enough of a balance to
maintain this for a year or so until they can figure out where they are. The goal would be
to hire in some of the entry-level positions. The main problem he has with that is in the
current setup with Baker Tilly, the entry level maintenance guys are below the mid-point
right now and he is getting no applications. He is asking that any adjustments be
retroactive to January 1 of this year. Lengthy discussion continued. Mr. Robbins did
point out that they have a different funding source, different training, they work outside
in the elements. It is not comparable to a desk job. The effective date was discussed.
Chief Deputy Auditor Loudermilk said either date chosen would be difficult to calculate
but the January 1 date would be especially difficult because you would have to go back to
each individual’s pay, calculate what they had already been paid and find the difference
between that and what they would have been paid so that payroll continues to be correct
through the end of the year. She would also remind employees that if they get a large
amount and it hits one check, the payroll taxes will also be high on withholding for that
check. Mid-year would probably be a little easier to calculate. She also pointed out to
those who might not have noticed, the Baker Tilly study rated the highway employees the
same as those in a desk job rather than like-minded positions. Discussions continued and
options were suggested. Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to approve the 50%
recommendation by Larry Robbins with an effective date of January 1, 2023. David
Thompson seconded the motion. At this point, President Thacker pointed out that
Councilwoman Nancy Allsup had to leave the meeting at 6:00 and had now left the



meeting. There is still a quorum but only 6 Council members are now present. Vicki
Weger asked what these raises would do to the budget. Ms. Loudermilk said that the
Highway Fund is a separate fund. She and Mr. Robbins had talked and he was aware that
this is more than likely the budget for Highway for next year. He said he would have to
amend the requests that had been submitted. Ms. Loudermilk said if this increase now
takes effect, there would not be enough in their cash balances for a pay increase for 2024.
Mr. Robbins indicated he was aware of this. President Thacker asked for a roll call vote
on the motion on the floor. Voting was as follows: Aaron Loudermilk — aye; Vicki
Weger — aye; Marie Theisz — aye; Travis Norris — aye; David Thompson — aye; Todd
Thacker — aye. With a unanimous vote of 6-0, the motion passed.

iv. Additional Appropriation 2023-40: Courts — Supplement to
Work Release/Indigent
This had been fully discussed at the Sunshine Meeting. Council had no further questions.
Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-40. Marie
Theisz seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

V. Additional Appropriation 2023-42: Building Maintenance -
Paving

This had been fully discussed at the Sunshine Meeting. President Thacker asked if this
was for paving or sealing. Commissioner Mike Morris said it was for crack filling and
sealing at Community Corrections. Vicki Weger made a motion to approve Additional
Appropriation 2023-42. Travis Norris seconded the motion. Marie Theisz asked if they
would also be repainting the parking spaces. Mr. Morris said yes but it will probably
reduce spaces and 8 spaces will be designated for 911 parking. Upon a voice vote of 6-0,
the motion unanimously passed.

Vi. Additional Appropriation 2023-43: Commissioners —
Maintenance Building - New
President Thacker said he had received a letter asking to withdraw this request at the
present time. The matter was withdrawn.

vii.  Additional Appropriation 2023-44: LIT/Correctional Rehab —
Supplement to Drug Court

President Thacker said he had been contacted by Judge Sheehan who indicated he had a
prior commitment and would not be at tonight’s meeting. Vicki Weger made a motion to
approve Additional Appropriation 2023-44. Marie Theisz seconded the motion. David
Thompson asked if this was in lieu of the user fees. President Thacker said he believed it
was in addition to their user fees. Judge Sheehan had indicated last week that their
budget had been cut last year and they did not have enough money with the user fees and
they needed this additional $25,000 to get them through the rest of the year. There was a
discussion about user fees collections for this year. Marie Theisz said collection of the
user fees had been a concern from last year during the budget process. Aaron
Loudermilk commented that he felt the entire Council was a big supporter of the
problem solving courts but there have been concerns about the inner workings of the
program. There was a lengthy discussion during which it was expressed that it might



have been better if Judge Sheehan were here to answer questions. President Thacker
noted that with only 6 members of the Council now present, if a vote were taken on the
motion on the floor and the vote was 3 for and 3 against, the motion would die and the
request could not be brought back for a year. Discussion continued and withdrawal of the
motion and tabling the request was mentioned. Judge Chris Newton spoke briefly. Vicki
Weger withdrew her motion. Chief Deputy Auditor Cheryl Loudermilk said that $10,164
in user fees had been collected as of today. $15,000 had been collected for the whole
year last year. There had been an issue with collecting those fees last year but that may
have gotten worked out. She also reminded Council that the budget for Drug Court had
been cut by 50% last year. After some additional discussion, David Thompson made a
motion to table this request. Aaron Loudermilk seconded the motion. Upon a roll call
vote, voting was as follows: Aaron Loudermilk — aye; Vicki Weger — aye; Marie Theisz
— aye; Travis Norris — aye; David Thompson — aye; Todd Thacker — nay. With a vote of
5-1, the motion carried.

viii. Additional Appropriation 2023-45: ARPA Grant Fund -
Recreational Trails Project/Riley
This matter had been withdrawn at the Sunshine meeting until a later date.

ix. Additional Appropriation 2023-47: ARPA Grant Fund — West
Central Business Hub
This had been presented and discussed at the Sunshine Meeting. Vicki Weger briefly left
the meeting and it was decided to continue with the business of the meeting. David
Thompson moved to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-47. Travis Norris seconded
the motion. Upon a voice vote of 5-0, the motion unanimously passed.

X. Additional Appropriation 2023-48: ARPA Grant Fund —
Happiness Bag
This had been presented and discussed at the Sunshine Meeting. Council had no further
questions. Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-
48. David Thompson seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion
unanimously passed.

xi. Additional Appropriation 2023-49: ARPA Grant Fund - St.
Mary of the Woods College

This request had been presented and discussed at the Sunshine Meeting. Marie Theisz
asked for clarification on who uses the facility, future potential and if anyone beyond St.
Mary’s used the facility. Acting President Brennan Randolph said that it was used for
academic and athletic purposes through the equine programs in the college, so right now
only the University used the facility. During the summer, camp programs are offered to
the public and through Lilly Endowment camp grants for dual credit opportunities. He
indicated future partnerships with 4-H, Wabash Valley Leader Institute, a youth
leadership program with an equine thread and others. There was also brief discussion
about creating an equine breeding program and to bring a vet tech/vet nursing program to
the university, and expansion of their equine therapy program. After some additional
discussion, Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-



49. David Thompson seconded the motion. Marie Theisz said that she thought, although
the University had probably been encouraged to talk about the tourism this would
generate, this goes beyond that and if this is approved, she intended to hold St. Mary’s
accountable on reaching out to community partnerships and such. Aaron Loudermilk
said he agreed with Councilwoman Theisz. Upon a roll call vote, voting was as follows:
Aaron Loudermilk - aye; Vicki Weger — nay; Marie Theisz — aye; Travis Norris — aye;
David Thompson — aye; Todd Thacker — nay. With a vote of 4-2, the motion carried.

xii.  Additional Appropriation 2023-50: ARPA Grant Fund —
TH/Vigo County Humane Shelter
Additional Appropriation 2023-50 had been presented and discussed at the Sunshine
Meeting. Council had no additional questions. Marie Theisz moved to approve
Additional Appropriation 2023-50. David Thompson seconded the motion. Upon a
voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

xiii. Additional Appropriation 2023-51: ARPA Grant Fund —
THRIVE West Central — Housing
This had been withdrawn at the Sunshine Meeting until a later date.

xiv.  Additional Appropriation 2023-52: Adult Protective Services —
Grant Refund
Aaron Loudermilk asked if this had been an administrative error. Chief Deputy Auditor
Cheryl Loudermilk indicated that it was. When reimbursement had been requested, the
wrong line was picked up and now it needed to be reimbursed to the right account. Marie
Theisz made a motion to approve Additional Appropriation 2023-52. Aaron Loudermilk
seconded the motion. Upon a voice vote of 6-0, the motion unanimously passed.

Honorary Resolutions There were none.

Resolutions relating to fiscal policies of the Council There were none.

Appointments There were none.

Public Comments

Adjournment
Aaron Loudermilk made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Travis Norris seconded the

motion. By a unanimous voice vote, the meeting was adjourned at 6:40 p.m.



MINUTES OF THE VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
AUGUST 8, 2023

Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted as written this 12" day of
September, 2023.

Aye B/ Absent D (ﬂ J K )
Nay [ | Abstain [ ] David Thompson- v >IN~
U

A
Aye m/ Absent I:I . .
Nay [] Abstain [ ] Travis Norris %%%GZ\
— LAY —

Aye B/ Absent

Marie Theisz
Nay Abstain D ﬁ’%

[E/ -
de :ES:nt O] R. Todd Thacker,
ay stain President /

23’; [:/2:::;; 5 Vicki Weger % A g{" (( {@{;{g 5 /"

Aye I]/ Absent [:] [= C‘(_/é
Nay [] Abstain [ ] Nancy Allsup 7/} Emncr ) Q‘*AO

g 2z ]

Aye [ Absent [ ] Aaron Loudermilk
Nay D Abstain |:| L7 /.

Attest:
/

) Vi /,/:;&»4/(/-/-

o J ames W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor




RESOLUTION NO. /4 2023
VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Vigo County desire to relocate the Vigo
County Dispatch Facility from the former Vigo County Jail to the Vigo County Community
Corrections Building at 101 Ohio Street, Terre Haute, IN 47807.

WHEREAS, this resolution is being put forth to allow the Commissioners to incur the
costs with developing initial plans, which will then be brought back for full consideration by the
Vigo County Council.

WHEREAS, the initial estimates for this project would be $900,000.00 and the Board of
Commissioners would anticipate using the following funds for said costs, with $200,000.00 from
E-911 and $700,000.00 from LIT PSAP.

WHEREAS, the final costs will be developed and brought back before the full Council.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL:

1) That the Board of Commissioners are authorized to move forward with the
development of initial plans for the relocation of the Vigo County Dispatch
Facility to the Vigo County Community Corrections Building.

2) That the full request of the Board of Commissioners of Vigo County related
to this course of action shall come back before the full Council for a final

vote after the preliminary information has been assessed and analyzed by the
responsible elected officials.

Adopted this l é/jr day of August, 2023

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW)



Presented to the Vigo County Council, read in full and adopted this 1* day of August,
2023.

—“\\ £\
Aye [:l Absent [j ‘S) ‘ = =
Nay [ ] Abstain [ ] David Thompson — (%QK
Aye |:| Absent D
Nay [ | Abstain [ ] Travis Norris \ﬂ/\ % }/ /{é\ \
Aye D Absent |:| . .
Ney [] Abstain T ] Marie Theisz W
- /\// 2

Aye [ Absen_t L] R. Todd Thacker «
Nay [ Abstain [ ] President

0 O ./
Aye Absent e e .
Nay [ Abstain [} e WL %’/ sy

(/ /
Aye |:| Absent [:l
Nay D Abstain [:l Nancy Allsup Iﬂ m ,@ ,0 /J—)
] -

Aye [] Absent [ | Aaron Loudermilk
Nay [] Abstain D
Attest:

-~ ?
<_/ & m//
ol N sl

James W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor




COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS 2023  PAY 20 24
REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R6 / 4-23) FORM CF-1/ Real Property

Prescribed by the Department of Local Gavernment Finance

QS USTIONS. . PRIVACY NOTICE

1. Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding —
the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property). Thle cost fa"d la_ny ?pec'ﬁ‘:_(;"d't‘,’“:_“;":

2. This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor. ;ZI:;yoemoi?:rTeaf:lci,:g |iss ESS"'C f:cljn‘j per

3. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3 (k) and (1).

and the designating body before May 15 or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property
retumn that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j))

4. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on
one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1 TAXPAYER INFORMATION
Name of Taxpayer County
thyssenkrupp Presta North America, LLC Vigo
Address of Taxpayer (number and street, cily, state, and ZIP code) DLGF Taxing District Number
9450 SW Gemini Dr, Ste 28424; Attn: Property Tax Department; Beaverton, OR 97008 84-6
Name of Contact Person Telephone Number Email Address
Hector Camacho (312 ) 961-3710 IndirectTax. TKNA@tkgroups.net
SECTION 2 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
Name of Designating Body Resolution Number Estimated Start Date (month, day, year)
Vigo County 31112012
Location of Property Actual Start Date (month, day, year)
1597 E Industrial Drive, Terre Haute, IN 47802
Description of Real Property Improvements Estimated Completion Date (month, day, year)
12/31/2013
Actual Completion Date {month, day, year)
SECTION 3 EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES
EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Current Number of Employees 188 325
Salaries 2,447,330 19,986,447
Number of Employees Retained 188 188
Salaries 2,447,330 8,846,169
Number of Additional Employees 80 137
Salaries 2,337,435 11,140,278
SECTION 4 COST AND VALUES
COST AND VALUES REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 COST ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project $ 20,003,093 $ 6,905,960
Plus: Values of Proposed Project $ 16700,000 $ 7,080,800
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced | $ $
Net Values Upon Completion of Project $ 36,703,093 $ 13,397,451
ACTUAL COST ASSESSED VALUE
Values Before Project $ 6,905,960 $ 6,316,651
Plus: Values of Proposed Project $ 5,300,000 $ 7,080,800
Less: Values of Any Property Being Replaced | $ $
Net Values Upon Completion of Project $ 12,205,960 $§ 13,397,451
O A 0 RTED AND O R B PRO D B AXPAYER
WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 ACTUAL
Amount of Solid Waste Converted
Amount of Hazardous Waste Converted
Other Benefits:
SECTION 6 TAXPAYER CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true.
Signature of Authorizf;;é I ;;ﬁ;{esantr_,\f? d . Title Date Signed (month, day, year)
PlSF (el 2 N Sr. Manager - Property Tax / Incentives |  06/14/2023

Page 1 of 2



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION 2023-12

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for the
purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED APPROVED
COUNTY GENERAL FUND/1000
Juvenile Court/0234
From: 1000.10010.000.0234 Personnel Services $6.834
< -~
To: 1000.33300.000.0234 Contractual Services $6.834 # (O( XO Lf

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023.

Aye Absent| : .
v - C _ e
Nay[ ] Awsam[T] David Thompson ==¢ Y S o—

Ayem/ AbsentD \g \/7/ éi
Ny[] | Avsan[] Travis Norris @ —t

A}'cm/ AbsentD 4 -
==

Nay[] P | Marie Theisz

Ayem AbsentD R. Todd Thacker,
Nay[] - Avstaimf™] President

. A
Ayem/ AbsentD / ‘_ [ /4 !
Nay[]  Aesan[T] Vicki Weger L/V ﬂ}?{%&(ﬁ =01 Zk /

;\yeg AbsentD

v
Nay[] o A Nancy Allsup MQ"\M“} (w_ﬂ

Ayem AbsentD ﬁ —
Noy[T]  Aostam[T] Aaron Loudermilk " el

Attest

James w. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




RESOLUTION 2023-13
RESOLUTION MODIFYING LOCAL INCOME TAX RATES
ViGO COUNTY

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Vigo County that a need now exists to modify the
local income tax rates imposed in the following way:

Allocation Rate Category Existing LIT Rate | Proposed LIT Rate

Certified Shares (IC 6-3.6-6) 0.75% 0.75%
Public Safety (IC 6-3.6-6) 0.30% 0.30%
Economic Development (IC 6-3.6-6) 0.50% 0.50%
Property Tax Relief Rate! (IC 6-3.6-5) 0.00% 0.00%
Special Purpose Rate? (IC 6-3.6-7-25) 0.25% 0.25%
Correctional or

Rehabilitation Facilities® (IC 6-3.6-6-2.7) 0.20% 0.20%

The public safety allocation identified above includes revenue associated with an expenditure
rate that was previously authorized for the purposes of funding the county’s public safety access
point (“PSAP”). The revenue associated with this rate shall be directed to the PSAP prior to the
distribution of the remainder of the public safety revenue.

Allocation Rate Category Existing LIT Rate Proposed LIT Rate
Public Safety (IC 6-3.6-6) 0.30% 0.30%
Leocal Income Tax Type Existing PSAP Rate | Proposed PSAP Rate
Public Safety Access Point Rate 0.10% 0.10%

From the LIT amount generated by the Public Safety Rate (IC 6-3.6-6), the following qualifying
service providers shall receive a specified amount of the tax revenue to be distributed under this
section during the following calendar year.

Service Provider Name Amount
Honey Creek Fire Department $113,069.20
Linton Fire Department $ 5,561.89
Nevins Fire Department $ 6,279.57
New Goshen Fire Department $ 16,398.15
Otter Creek Fire Department $ 26,160.94
Pierson Fire Department $ 7.,919.95
Prairieton Fire Department $ 12,513.85
Riley Fire Department $ 24.260.25
Seelyville Fire Department $ 25,581.71
Shepardsville Fire Department $ 4,689.36
Sugar Creek Fire Department _ $ 52,472.80

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a public hearing was held on the proposed local income
tax rate modifications on August 1, 2023. Proper notice of the public hearing was provided

pursuant to IC 5-3-1.



Duly adopted by the following vote of the members of said Vigo County Council this
¥t day of August, 2023.

Aye m/ Absent O
Nay Abstain E] David Thompson K

Aye E/Absent D //
Nay Abstain EI Travis Norris \Am% (

Aye IB/ Absent

Nay Abstain D Marie Theisz

Aye m/ Absent [] R. Todd Thacker
Nay [] Abstain [ ] President

Aye [3/ Absent

g v Vs W
Nay []  Abstain [] Vicki Weger M b i
- 4

Aye B/Absent ] 3
Nay [] Absizin [] Nancy Allsup 7/)&,“.m (9. 1)
| A

) >
L [ v
Aye E/Absent ] Aaron Loudermilk 7
Nay Abstain [_] @—

Attest:

’/james W. Bramble
Vigo Auditor



SALARY ORDINANCE 2023-39A

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of
Vigo County Indiana, that for the salaries of the County Government Office Holders and the employees
for the year ending December 31, 2023, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and
ordered set apart for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein
appropriated shall be otherwise expressly stipulated for by law provided, however, that disbursements
from each appropriated are further limited to the amounts listed for the detailed accounts making up such
appropriation unless said accounts are increased or decreased in another ordinance or resolution by the
County Council.

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the Reassessment Fund the

following:
PROPOSED APPROVED

REASSESSMENT FUND/1224
Assessor/0008 Q?
a. Add PTABOA Secretary Stipend $5000 1 5,000
SECTION 3. Effective , 2023.
J&a. |

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023.

A}'em AbsentD ) O ')

Nay[[]  Avsan[™] David Thompson @( e —

Aycm/ AbsentD

Nay[]  aosan] Travis Norris \4 ‘F') \%/?// {7
Aycm Absent[ ] j\/—v;‘/
Ny[]  Aestan[] Marie Theisz % =

Aye \// AbscntD R. Todd Thacker, O
N[  Avstan[™] President

M“E{ Absent[ ] M
Naym ADS("""D Vicki Weger ' . 2

AY‘EZ/ - Absent[™] e

NayD AusramD Nancy Allsup !/2 G &QfQ‘ﬂ\h;Q

Aycd AbsentD \ ﬂ y
N[ ] AT Aaron Loudermilk

WA
b

"ﬁ,ames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




SALARY ORDINANCE 2023-41A

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of Vigo
County Indiana, that for the salaries of the County Government Office Holders and the employees for the
year ending December 31, 2023, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set
apart for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated
shall be otherwise expressly stipulated for by law provided, however, that disbursements from each
appropriated are further limited to the amounts listed for the detailed accounts making up such
appropriation unless said accounts are increased or decreased in another ordinance or resolution by the
County Council.

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the County General Fund the

following:
PROPOSED APPROVED

COUNTY GENERAL FUND/1000

Public Defender/0271

a. Amend Public Defender Base (2) $64,000/annually
b. Amend Public Defender-Problem Solving/First Appearance (2) $66,560/annually
c. Amend Public Defender (22) $67,840/annually
d. Amend Full Time Pubic Defender $84,800/annually

SECTION 3. Effective  June |4 ,2023.
Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023.

Aycm/ AbsentD & - \(

Nay[] Abstam[™ David Thompson W =7

Ayem/ AbsentD \4 / /
Nay[T] At Travis Norris h % é 930

Aycm/ Absent[—]

Nay[]  Aesan[T] Marie Theisz ~ \ —

Ayem/ AbsentD R. Todd Thacker, & M
Ny[]  Aesan[T] President

Aycm/ AbsentD
Noy[]  Aesam[T] Vicki Weger /

Ayem/ AbsentD /L~
Noy[]  Aesan[T] Nancy Allsup ﬁ W

Ayem/ Absent[™] 4%
NﬂYD Apstamf™] Aaron Loudermilk

Atres'r
/V//%'M///

~James W Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




SALARY ORDINANCE 2023-53A

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of Vigo
County Indiana, that for the salaries of the County Government Office Holders and the employees for the
year ending December 31, 2023, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set
apart for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated
shall be otherwise expressly stipulated for by law provided, however, that disbursements from each

appropriated are further limited to the amounts listed for the detailed accounts making up such

appropriation unless said accounts are increased or decreased in another ordinance or resolution by the

County Council.

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the Highway Fund the following:

PROPOSED 50% PROPOSED 25% APPROVED

Highway

Amend Maintenance (Non CDL) $21.97/hour
Amend Maintenance (CDL) 23.39/hour
Amend Operator 24.91/hour
Amend Mechanic 26.53/hour
Amend Working Leader 26.53/hour
Supervisor 32.05/hour
Sign Technician 26.53/hour
Custodian 18.32/hour
Safety/Store Clerk 21.96/hour
Secretary 22.13/hour
Office Manager 23.57/hour
Superintendent $ 82,795.28
Stipends

Class A 0.50/hour
Tanker 0.25/hour
Hazmat 0.25/hour

SECTION 3. Effective [E ﬁe(ﬂ , 2023.

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023,

$19.95/hour
21.24/hour
22.63/hour
24.10/hour
24.10/hour
29.11/hour
24.10/hour
18.15/hour
19.95/hour
20.10/hour
22.34/hour

8147 he
X3, 3/ hr
24,91/ hr
2653 hr
2053/ hr
3,05 hr
2053/ hr
1%.33/ he
21,90/ hr
23,13/ hr
23,51 hr

$ 75,191.63 d? %;ﬂqs'a%

0.50/hour
0.25/hour
0.25/hour

0.5 | he
0.25/ \r
6.85[ne

.

Aycm/ Absent[—] ( ( H )

No[] A= David Thompson

@,_,/

mm/ Absent[ ] k/\m
Nn‘. Abstain|
¥ D B El Travis Norris .

/@

Aytm/ AbsentD
Noy[]  Abstan] Marie Theisz

M‘cm/ absen{ ] R. Todd Thacker, P /M
Noy[]  Aesan[T] President

:!E/ ;‘::“:E Vicki Weger »O/ L&éi %//414?}/)

are[] Abstntm/

No[ ]  Avsmo[T] Nancy Allsup
Ay Awen] \/
NéyD ‘“"""“D Aaron Loucfi)_ermilk _4 S

Altest: ) 3 B

4—-‘\_/& / = ua’/(-d
Tames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-40

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the General
Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
GENERAL FUND/1000
Courts/0232
1000.30044.000.0232 Supplement to Work Release/Indigent  $ 70,000
Total Courts $ 20000 770,000

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

Nay[:l s A"s‘a"‘[] David Thompson /DLO }>r( —

B E e A 7 7//

Ayem/ AbsentD
NayD Abmi“D Marie Theisz =k

. ]
e < <

Aye] Absent -
i avswin[ ] R Todd Thacker, _ #— . __ Y/ —

President
s A ] /
NayD A"“‘““D Vicki Weger / ﬁ Y/ ,/ L5 W

NayD A"S"‘i"D Nancy Allsup

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk
NayD AbstainD

”

Attest
o z@/é;/-

“James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-42

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the General
Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
GENERAL FUND/1000
Building Maintenance/0161
1000.32397.000.0161 Paving $ 10,800
Total Building Maintenance $ 10,800 ¥ 1o,%60

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

=y U no

NayD Abs"‘i"D David Thompsomn—

A)’em/ AbsentD % % //
Nay[ | Abstain[™] Travis Norris é@,

AJ'EM AbsentD % %_ﬁi—%
NayD AbStai“D Marie Theisz

o e

Aye Absent ? \%
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker,

President

Aycm/ AbscnlD N \(/ \ ; / .
NayD ‘“""‘ai“D Vicki Weger védéb % Z/%/ﬁ/?/

NayD Abs“‘i“D Nancy Allsup

A)’em/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk / N\ /

NayD AbstainD = - />

Attest /
o' L /,5?7// /

TJames W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-43

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the General
Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
GENERAL FUND/1000
Commissioners/0068
1000.35450.000.0068 Maintenance Building-New $ 1,444,101
Total Commissioners $

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

AyeE Abscntﬁ

NayD Ab““i“D David Thompson

AyeD AbscmD
Nay[] Abstain[ ] Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD
NayD AbstainD Marie

Aye Absent
Nay Abstain

AyeD Absent

Nancy Allsup

Aaron Loudermilk

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



N

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-44

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the
LIT/Correctional Rehab Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds
named and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED

LIT/CORRECTIONAL REHAB/1233
1233.30041.000.0000 Supplement to Drug Court $

Total LIT/Correctional Rehab Fund S

294

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

Aycﬁ AbseuD

NayD Abs‘ai"D David Thompson

AyeD AbscnlD
N“"I:I AbstainD

AyeD AbsentD
NayD AbstainD

Aye Absent|
Nay Abstain

Nancy Allsup

aron Loudermilk

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-45

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA
Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.43118.000.0000 Recreational Trails Project/Riley $ 500,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 500,000

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

AyeD Absenlﬁ

NnyD Abs‘ai"D David Thompson

Ach AbsentD

Nay[_] Abstain[™] Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD

Na"D AbstainD Marie Theisz

Aye Absent
Nay Abstain R

Ay, bsent Aaron Loudermilk

lainD

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-47

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA

Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ARFPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.31422.000.0000 West Central Business Hub $ 750,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 750,000 ﬁ% 756, 000

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .
Z

Ayem/ Ahscntﬁ /_h\) (‘; ‘L(‘)\
g ‘ ) < ‘.'3,____

NayD Abstai“D David Thompson o/

2
£ A |

Ayem/ AbsentD ﬂ 7/
Nay[ ] Abstain[™] Travis Norris 6(} /. ’ C— \

¥
mw[ Y ave[ ]

NayD AbstainD Marie Theisz
= o - -

N =
Aye| Absent|
Nay SUSIRd R. Todd Thacker, .

President
w ] amel

NayD A"S"’i“D Vicki Weger \Z’iﬁ\iﬁ:‘ (@gw
AyeD Absentm/ v

NayD Abs‘a‘"D Nancy Allsup

Ayew AbscntD Aaron Loudermilk
NWD ;\bstainD éy

-

Attest:

-
Pl 2
) i i
Z¥ames W. Bramble '
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-48

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA
Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.31423.000.0000 Happiness Bag $ 750,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 750000 ¥ 756,000

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

B H e T

NayD Abstai"D David Thompson

qé__
Ayem/ AhscntD
Nay[] Abstain[ ] Travis Norris f// @ﬁ
v ave ] %‘jﬂ
NayD Abs“’i“D Marie Theisz \\

Aye Absent M
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker, /? o =

President
[ e ]

Naym A"“”‘“E Vicki Weger %ﬂéﬂ\\ _é',\ (Zd 3”@?%/-
AyeD Absentm/ v

NayEI Abs‘ai“D Nancy Allsup

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk
NayD Abstai nD

“James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-49

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA
Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.31425.000.0000 St. Mary of the Woods College $ 500,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 500,000 % 500,000

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

Aye@ Absentﬁ \ ( / \
(
NayD AbstainD David Thompsaﬁ"“‘ e ()// Cp E_ _—

A)‘cm/ AbsentD ﬂ |

Nay[_ ] A"s‘“i“l___:l Travis Norris : @ % /| 6;(_\
Ayem/ AbsentD
NayD Abs“‘i"D Marie Theisz

Aye Absent @
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker, / .

President

AyeD AbsentD ) f
”“EB/ Abstain[™] Vicki Weger \Z/-M){\ ‘é g{fﬁ /‘

AyeD Absenlm/

NayD Abs“‘i“D Nancy Allsup

Ayem/ AbsenlD Aaron Loudermilk
N“’D AbstainD [ o

Vigo County Auditor



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-50

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA

Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.31424.000.0000 TH/Vigo Co Humane Shelter $ 250,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 250,000 HQ506,00Q

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

}\yem; Abseniﬁ )
NayD A"““'“D David Thompsong // "

Ayem/ AbsentD ﬂ
Nay[] Abstain[™] Travis Norris (\—/&A i % ac,

Ayem/ AbsentD \WX/]/
Nayl:l Abs“‘i"D Marie Theisz

Aye Absent] /? /
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker

President

Aycu/ AbsentD /.D R ,
Nay[ ] Abstain[ ] Vicki Weger E/j//ﬂ@ . (%g'/@ }/'
AyeD Abscntm/ /

NayD Abs“’i“D Nancy Allsup

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk -~ /
NayD Abstam

AZ«Z& QJ

“James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-51

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the ARPA
Grant Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
ARPA GRANT FUND/8950
8950.31426.000.0000 THRIVE West Central-Housing $ 5,000,000
Total ARPA Grant Fund $ 5,000,000

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

;\yeﬁ Abscntm

NayD Abstai"D David Thompson

AyeD AbsentD
Nay[_] Abstaia[™] Travis Norris

AyeD AbsentD
N""D AbstainD Marie Theisz

Aye Absent
Nay Abstain

Aaron Loudermilk

Attest:

James W. Bramble
Vigo County Auditor




ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-52

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget. Now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the General
Fund, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

ADVERTISED APPROPRIATED
GENERAL FUND/1000
Adult Protective Services/9608
1000.54215.000.9608 Grant Refund $ 4,615
Total Commissioners $ 4,615 \# 4/ Yk

Approved on this 8th day of August, 2023 .

W Absc@
Nay Absm"'D David Thompson B )C_ O M,\

Z

Aycm, AbsenID

Nay[ | . Abstain[™] Travis Norris

[ ave ]

N“YD AbstainD Marie Theisz
e L V7

Aye Absent /?
Nay Abstain R. Todd Thacker, _

President

Ayem/ AbsentD : D _
Nay[ ] Abstain[—] Vicki Weger ?,/lf, I K?Z }j{ /‘f!@%ﬁ/}
v

AyeD Absentg/
NayD AbStai"D Nancy Allsup

NayD AbstainD

Ayem/ AbsentD Aaron Loudermilk /
d/ —

Attest

C/,z o L /ﬁ wy/_é/
¢“James W. Bramble il
Vigo County Auditor




